BEFORE THE HARYANA ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION BAYS No. 33-36, SECTOR-4, PANCHKULA- 134112, HARYANA

Case No. HERC/PRO-15 of 2019

Date of Hearing	:	25.09.2019
Date of Order	:	27.09.2019

In the Matter of

Petition under Section 86(1)(b) of Electricity Act for approval of purchase of 250MW of power from M/s Kameng Hydroelectric project of M/s NEEPCO (A Gol Enterprise).

Petitioner : Haryana Power Purchase Centre (HPPC), Shakti Bhawan, Sector-6, Panchkula-134109

Present on behalf of the Petitioner: Rajiv Mishra, Xen, HPPC

Quorum

Shri D.S. Dhesi Shri Pravindra Singh Shri Naresh Sardana Chairman Member Member

<u>ORDER</u>

Brief background of the Case

 The Petitioner has filed Petition under Section 86(1)(b) of Electricity Act for approval of purchase of 250MW of power from M/s Kameng Hydroelectric project of M/s NEEPCO (A Gol Enterprise).

Proceedings in the Case

- 2. The case was heard on 08.05.2019 wherein HPPC submitted that M/s North Eastern Electric Company (M/s NEEPCO), has made certain modification in the offered tariff as well as other terms & conditions viz-a-viz their earlier offer. Accordingly, the matter needs to be deliberated again in the Steering Committee for Power Purchase (SCPP) meeting and thereafter a revised proposal will be submitted to the Commission.
- 3. The case was next heard by the Commission on 25.09.2019, as scheduled.

Commission's Analysis and Order

- 4. The petitioner (HPPC), vide memo no Ch-27/CE/HPPC/SE/C&R-1/LTP-III/NEEPCO dated 18.09.2019 submitted that in light of revision in its offer from levelised tariff to actual CERC driven tariff by M/s NEEPCO, the matter was deliberated afresh by SCPP in its meeting held on 10.09.2019. In accordance with the decision of SCPP, the petitioner sought permission of the Commission to withdraw the petition due to unviability of the project on account of higher tariff.
- 5. In view of the above submission, the petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

This Order is signed, dated and issued by the Haryana Electricity Regulatory Commission on 27.09.2019.

Date: 27.09.2019 (Na Place: Panchkula

(Naresh Sardana) Member (Pravindra Singh) Member (D.S. Dhesi) Chairman